
CITY OF COOS BAY CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Staff Report 

This item was previously discussed at Joint URA/Coucil Worksession on 8/8/2017 

TO: 

FROM: 

MEETING DATE 
August 15, 2017 

Mayor Benetti and City Councilors 

AGENDAITEM NUMBER 
5. 

Jennifer Wirsing, Wastewater Project Engineer 

THROUGH: Rodger Craddock, City Manager 

ISSUE: 

SUMMARY: 

Approval of a Contract Amendment to Infrastructure Finance Authority (I FA) 
Loan 1 by Public Works & Community Development Director Jim Hossley 

Staff is requesting to amend the original Infrastructure Finance Authority contract for Loan 1 
dated June 20, 2012. The amendment will include extending the deadline to December 
31,2018 and re-categorizing project budget amounts within the loan (overall there were 12 
project budgets within the loan). The original loan and grant that totaled $4,803,213 will not 
change. The approval of this amendment will allow the City to complete design for a pump 
station upgrade, located in Eastside, and a force main that will transmit flows from Eastside to 
the pump station located at the comer of Birch and Front. The project will remove 
approximately 3 million gallons per day (MGD) from the downtown collection system. The 
increase incapacity will allow for future downtown development or development that will is 
tributary to the downtown sanitary sewer system (Bunkerhill Sanitary Sewer System, 
Englewood, etc.). 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

If it pleases the Council, approve the amendment to the Infrastructure Finance Authority Loan 
1 contract for an extension and budget re-categorization. 

BACKGROUND: 

The City entered into a contract with Oregon Infrastructure Finance Authority (I FA) in June 
2012. This contract awarded a $4,303,21 low interest loan and a $500,000 grant to design 
and construct projects that reduced inflow and infiltration to the sanitary sewer collection 
system. The loan and grant also covered planning and a portion of design for the Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 2 Upgrade and Expansion project. To date, approximately 70% of the budget 
is expended, and it is anticipated that by the end of summer that number will increase to just 
over 85%. In order to finish the projects identified in the loan an additional year is needed. The 

City Council Meeting August 15, 2017 1 



following language describes the need for the extension in more detail along with a discussion 
of the budget re-categorization. Currently, the flows from Eastside are transmitted via a force 
main by Pump Station 17 located at the intersection of 6th Avenue and F Street. The force 
main conveys flows south along 6th Avenue, and it is aligned under the Isthmus Slough 
Bridge. The force main confluences with the Bunkerhill Sanitary District Force Main near 
Georgia Pacific, and it travels north to the pump station located in the Farr's parking lot. The 
flows then continue north through the downtown area, and they are ultimately treated by Plant 
1. The force main has been identified as a deficient system in need of repair from Pump 
Station 17 to the Bunkerhill confluence. The Dyer Partnership has performed preliminary 
planning, and it has discovered constructability issues for the portion that is buried under the 
slough. The engineers have determined that if this force main is constructed in the current 
alignment and is directionally drilled it could be subject to a hydro fracture otherwise known as 
a frac out. A frac out is the inadvertent loss of drilling fluid from the borehole annulus to the 
surrounding solid as a result of excess downhole fluid pressure. Originally this line was 
trenched in at low tide; however, due to present-day environmental restrictions, this is no 
longer feasible. The Dyer Partnership has proposed that the City realign this force main to go 
north towards Eastside boat ramp then west under the slough to the pump station at Birch and 
Front Street. This proposed alignment will remove approximately 3 million gallons per day 
(MGD) from the downtown system and increase capacity that will allow for future development 
that is either downtown or tributary to downtown. This proposal will also require the upgrade of 
the pump station at 6th Avenue and F Street. 

The other projects that have changed since entering into this contract are the two projects 
associated with Plant 1: Grit Chamber and Garage/Storage Facility Design. Because the City 
has started planning for the Plant 1 upgrade, staff does not recommend performing this 
project until the planning is complete. Staff further recommends that these budgets be 
combined and fund 30% of the Facility Planning efforts for Plant 1. 

Currently this effort has been awarded to CH2M. The remaining changes are budgetary and 
will reconcile the projects after completion. Overall, the total budget of $4,803,213 has not 
changed. The I FA loan manager has approved the changes outlined in this staff report. For 
more information regarding these proposed changes, the July 13, 2017 letter to IFA from 
staff has been included. 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: 

There is no change to the overall loan and grant for $4,803,213. There are only project 
category changes and project budget changes. Approval of this amendment to the I FA Loan 
1 contract will have no budgetary impact. 

ATTACHMENT(S): 

c IFA Letter 

City Council Meeting August 15, 2017 2 



City of Coos Bay 
Public Works and Development Department 

500 Central Avenue, Coos Bay, OR 97420 
PH 541-269-8918- FAX 541-269-8916 

www.coosbay.org 

July 13, 2017 

Business Oregon IFA 
Attention: Mary Baker 
735 Commercial St Suite 7000 
Klamath Falls, OR 97601 

Subject: 

Dear Mary, 

Extension & Re-Categorizing Request for Infrastructure Finance Authority 
(IFA) Loan Y12005 

The City entered into an agreement with IFA in 2012 for a loan and grant totaling $4,803,213. To 
date, the City has expended $3,364,524.00 (approximately 70% of the loan and grant). The City 
has plans of expending $860,361 by the December 31 51 deadline, which wil l bring the amount 
spent to approximately 88%. This will result in a remaining balance of $578,328.00. This 
remaining budget is associated with the Isthmus Slough project. Due to unforeseen design 
implications with this project the City is respectfully requesting a 12-month extension for the I FA 
Loan Number Y12005. Along with the extension request, the City is also requesting budget 
adjustments within the loan. 

The City entered into this loan in June of 2012. Since that time construction prices have increased 
and design has changed . This has led to some of the projects coming in under budget and some 
of them being overrun. The following information proposes changes to the 11 projects associated 
with Loan 1. This is also summarized in the attached spreadsheet: 

LINE ITEM: PLANT 1 GRIT CHAMBER & PLANT 1 GARAGE/STORAGE FACILITY DESIGN 
BACKGROUND: 
The two projects under this line item are specified in the City's original Facility Plan for Plant 1 
(dated 2011 ). For the past few years, the City knew that an amendment to the original Facility 
Plan would be required by the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) and as such was 
included as a project in the IFA Loan 2 application. The City was reluctant to complete Facility 
Plan projects with the uncertainty of what results an amendment would yield . Furthermore, the 
City learned that the effort required for a facility plan amendment was more than what was 
budgeted for in the Loan 2 application. As a result, the budget in Loan 2 will only fund 
approximately 70% of the efforts. 
PROPOSED CHANGE: 
The City is proposing to combine the two projects titled , Plant 1 Grit Chamber and Plant 1 
Garage/Storage Facility Design and replace with a project title of, Plant 1 Facility Plan 

Joint CC/URA Work Session Meeting August 8, 2017 
City Council Meeting August 15, 2017 

3 
3 



IFA Loan 1 Extension and Re-Categorizing Request 
July 11, 2017 
Pase2of4 

Amendment (30%). Furthermore. the City Is proposing to utilize these IFA Loan 1 Plant 1 budgets 
that total $75,000 to fund 30% of this effort. 

LINE ITEM: PLANT 2 ENGINEERING. ENVIRONMENTAL, & BIOSOUDS 
BACKGROUND: 
Plant 2 Engineering, Environmental. & Blosollds are now complete and have come In under 
budget The City is currently under construction on the Plant 2 Expansion and Upgrade Project. 
PROPOSED CHANGE: 
The City Is requesting the budget amount be adjusted from $1,345,813 to $1,290,255 and the 
remaining $55,558 be transferred to the Inflow & Infiltration Projects line item. 

LINE ITEM: ISTHMUS SLOUGH 
BACKGROUND: 
The City contracted with the Dyer Partnership to analyze a design performed by others and 
manage the construction phase of this project Based on Dyer's assessment (including their 
geotechnical engineer's analysts), It was determined that the original design Is not constructible 
and has slgnmcant environmental impacts. Based on this determination, Dyer prepared a 
planning document that analyzed other alignments. A preliminary alignment has been 
discovered, but will require coordination and approval with several resource agencies. As a result, 
slgnmcant environmental and geotechnical analyses will need to be completed and approved. 
The proposed budget for this design is approximately $570,000. The city has Included the 
engineer estimate that supports this budget amount. To date, the City has currently encumbered 
$22,782 to a contract with Dyer so that they could perform this review and preliminary analysis. 
PROPOSED CHANGE: 
The City is requesting the budget amount be adjusted from $650,000 to $600,000 and the 
remaining $50,000 be transferred to the Inflow & Infiltration Projects line Item. Furthermore, the 
City Is requesting a 1-year extension for the Loan which would extend this loan to December 
2018. If the City moves forward with this design, procurement requirements dictate that a 
Statement of Qualifications be advertised. This Is a 3· to ~onth effort to procure an engineer 
and negotiate a contract. The estimated timeframe to complete the final design Is one year. 

LINE ITEM: BUNDI fD SEWEft PROJECD 
BACKGROUND: 
Originally there were three projects associated with this line Item. Two of the three were 
completed In 2015 and only the 411, 5"', and 6111 Avenue Sewer Replacement project remains. 
Preliminary design has been completed and the City Is currently commencing forward with final 
design and plans on bidding and constructing this project late summer/early fall. Upon the 
preliminary design, It was observed that one of the Inflow and Infiltration Projects (Basin FF) Is 
Immediately adjacent to this project. In an effort to reduce costs it Is proposed to combine these 
two projects. 
PROPOSED CHANGE: 
The City ts requesting to move the Basin FF project from Inflow & Infiltration Projects to the 4111, 

5"' & 6'1' Ave Sewer Replacement Project associated with the Bundled Sewer Projects Hne Item. 
There Is no proposed budget change to this line Item. 

UNE IJEM: PUMP SJATION 4 
BACKGROUND: 
Pump Station 4 construction was completed early 2014 and came In well under budget 

Joint CCIURA Work Session Meeting August 8, 2017 
City Council Meeting August 15, 2017 

4 
4 



IFA Loan 1 Extension and Re-Categorizing Request 
July 11, 2017 
PageS of4 

PROPOSED CHANGE: 
The City is requesting the budget amount be adjusted from $1,093,700 to $867,599 and the 
remaining $214,101 be transferred to the Inflow & Infiltration Projects line item and the remaining 
$12,000 be transferred to the Project Management line item. 

LINE ITEM: PUMP STATION 1 
BACKGROUND: 
Due to unforeseen design challenges, Pump Station 1 came In over budget 
PROPOSED CHANGE: 
The City is requesting the budget amount be adjusted from $20,000 to $49,102. The Increase of 
$29,102 in the budget line item will come from the 1 Olh and Lockhart Design and Construction line 
item. 

Line Item: Birch & Front Street Storm Drain 
BACKGROUND: 
The conflict that this project has with the existing railroad has increased construction cost 
estimates. 
PROPOSED CHANGE: 
The City Is requesting the budget amount be adjusted from $293,615 to $309,858. The increase 
of $16,2431n the budget line item will come from the 11th Street Design line item. 

LINE ITEM: 11111 ST DESIGN 
BACKGROUND: 
The 11th St Design came in under budget and is complete and constructed (the construction was 
covered under the IFA Loan 2 budget). 
PROPOSED CHANGE: 
The City Is requesting the budget amount be adjusted from $30,000 to $13,757 and the remaining 
$16,243 be transferred to the Birch and Front line Item. 

LINE ITEM: 1 0™ & LOCKHART DESIGN/CONSTRUCTION 
BACKGROUND: 
1Oth & Lockhart design and construction is complete and came in under budget. 
PROPOSED CHANGE: 
The City Is requesting the budget amount be adjusted from $275,000 to $243,279 and the 
remaining $29,102 be transferred to the Pump Station 1 line item and $2,619 be transferred to 
the Inflow and Infiltration line item. 

Una Item: Inflow & Infiltration ProJects 
Budget: 
There were originally four projects associated with this line Item. One of the projects (Basin FF) 
has been proposed to be moved to the Bundle Projects line item. Fillmore Interceptor and 
Blossom Gulch was constructed In summer 2016. The Blossom Gulch project was expanded to 
include additional sewer replacement that were on the City's emergency repair list This was 
previously discussed with Becky Bryant of IFA and was approved because of the significant 
budget savings that the City experienced on the Pump Station 4 line Item. The remaining project 
is West of Plant 1. Design is complete and bids have been received. Based on the bid amount, 
contingency, and the construction management contract with HGE, It is estimated that to complete 
this project $210,000 will be expended. 

Joint CC/URA Work Session Meeting August 8, 2017 
City Council Meeting August 15, 2017 

5 
5 



IFA Loan 1 Extension and Re-Categorlzlng Request 
July 11, 2017 
Page4of4 

PROPOSED CHANGE: 
The City Is requesting that the Basin FF project be moved to the Bundle Projects line Item. The 
City is requesting the budget amount be adjusted from $517,230 to $839,508. 

The City Is requesting to move the remaining funds from the following line Hems to Inflow & 
Infiltration Projects: 

• Plant 2 move $55,558.00 
• Isthmus Slough move $50,000.00 
• Pump Station 4 move $214,101.00 
• 10th & Lockhart move $2,619.00 

LINE ITEM: PROJECJ MANAGEMENT 
BACKGROUND: 
This loan has been extended and this letter includes another request for a further extension to 
December 2018. As such CCD, who perfonns the City's Project Administration for the loan has 
requested a change order of $12,000. The City has no objections to the change order. 
PROPOSED CHANGE: 
The City Is requesting the budget amount be adjusted from $25,000 to $37,000. The Increase of 
$12,000 in the budget line Hem will come from Pump Station 41ine Item. 

In summary, It is anticipated that all projects, with the exception of Isthmus Slough will be 
completed December 2017. In order for design to be completed on Isthmus Slough the City will 
need a 1-year extension, bringing the completion of this loan to December 2018. Understanding 
that there Is a great deal of Information in this letter should you have questions and/or comments 
please don't hesitate to contact me directly. 

Attachment 
Engineer's Estimate for Design Costs for Isthmus Slough 
Spreadsheet for Proposed Budget Changes for IFA Loan 1 

CC: Tracie Loomis (CCD) 
Jim Hossley (Public Works Director City of Coos Bay) 

Joint CC/URA Work Session Meeting August 8, 2017 
City Council Meeting August 15, 2017 

6 
6 



THE DYER PARTNERSHIP 
ENGINEERS & PLANNERS, INC. 

1330 Teakwood Avenue 
Coos Bay, Oregon 97420 

Ph: (541} 269-0732 
Fx: (541} 269-2044 
www.dyeipart.com 

----DRAFT TECHNICAL M E M 0 R A N D U M 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

PROJECT NAME 

PROJECT NO. 

January 25, 2017 

City of Coos Bay 

Aaron Speakman, PE, Project Manager, City Engineer & James Parmenter, PE, 
Project Engineer 

Pump Station No. 17 & Force Main Evaluation 

187.21 

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM PURPOSE 

This Technical Memorandum is intended to re-assess the neede~ jmprovemflnt,s for Wastewater ~ump Station No. 
PS 17 (P.S. No. 17) and the downstream sewer force main. The following tasks will be completed within this 
document: 

• Present project background information 
• Describe the existing East-Side sewer collection systc:;,m configuration which flows to P .S. No. 17 
• Establish an acceptable growth Rate for caiC~Iation of future;: wastewatedlows 
• Calculate projected wastewater flows ·· 
• Present improvement altem.atiyes that facilitate c()nveyance of wastewater projected flows 
• Develop cost estimates forimprpvement alternatives 
• Summarize the recommended tmprovements 

PROJECT BACKGROUND 

The City of Coos Bay Wastewater CqJlc;:ction System Master Plan (WWMP) developed by HBH Consulting 
Enginee~ in 2006 recommen4c::4 that the existing 8-inch diameter force main from P.S. No. 17 be replaced. This 
force mairi ¢Qnveys wastewater from P.S. No~ 17 along 6d' Avenue, under the Isthmus Slough, and cormects to the 
gravity sewer system on the west $ide of Isthmus Slough on the Coos River Highway. The force main was reported 
as having a history pf operational problems and maintenance issues. 

In 2008, the City hired SHN to design the force main improvements as described in the WWMP. The design 
process halted in 2009. To kc;:ep the project moving forward, the City requested that the Dyer Partnership evaluate 
the design of the Isthmus Siough Crossing. Dyer reviewed the provided geotechnical information to verifY the 
validity of a horizontal direetional drill (HOD) design for the crossing. Dyers selected geotechnical sub consultant 
9Foundation Engineering Inc.) voiced concerns regarding the feasibility of employing the HOD piping method 
across the slough as designed. The largest concern was frac-out, which is the loss of drilling fluid into Isthmus 
Slough and ultimately Coos Bay. Permitting does not typically allow frac-out, and if the frac-out is significant, the 
drilling equipment can be lost in the boring attempt. 

Joint CC/URA Work Session Meeting_August 8, 2017 
City Council Meeting August 15, 2017 

7 
7. 

Page 1 of 1 



City of Coos Bay 
DRAFT Technical Mernorandum-PS 17 & Force Main Improvements January 25, 2017 

Figure 6: Force main Improvement-Option 4 

COSTS ESTIMATES 

Cost estimates were developed for Phase I and Phase II of Option 4. The cost estimates are given below: 

Table 8: Option 4- Phase 1- Alternative Path 2 Cost Estimate 

Option 4 ·Phase I· Wetland Trenching Cost Estimate 

No. Description Qty Unit I Unit Cost Total Cost 

1 Construction Facilities and Temp. Controls ALL LS 5144.539 5144.539 

2 Demolilion and Site Prep. ALL LS 596.359 596,359 

3 HDD Equipment Mobilization 2 LS 5125,000 5250,000 

4 DBS System (2.030 GPM) 1 EA 595,000 595,000 

5 DBS Piping Connection to Extg System 1 LS 515,000 515,000 

6 12" C900 DR 18·Forcemain-Trenched 3.796 LF 550 5189,800 

7 Trench AC Patching 450 TON S140 562,973 

8 12" C900 DR 18-Forcemain-WeUand Restoration 2,564 LF I sao 5205,120 

9 Pipe Anchors 5 EA 52.000 510.000 

10 12" HOPE Jack and Bore (20" Casing) 80 LF 5400 532.000 

11 18" Sanitary Sewer Pipe 80 LF 5120 59.600 

12 14" HOPE DR 11-Forcemain-HDD 1.400 LF 5400 5560.000 

13 Piping Connections to and from PS 1 and PS 17 1 LS 515,000 515,000 

14 Landscaping and Restoration 1 LS 510,000 510.000 

Total Construction Cost $1,695,392 

Land Acquisition $25,000 

Environmental $90,000 

Engineering (20%) $339,078 

Contingency t15%) $254,309 

Joint CC/U 
City Councrl Meetmg August 15, 2017 

.RA Wr:rk Session Meeting August 8, 2017 Tota l ProJect Cost $2,403,779 8 
Page 12 of $2 



City of Coos Bay 
DMFfTechnical Mell}Qr~ndum-PS 17 & force M.ai~ Improvements January 2S, 2017 

Table 9: Option 4- Phase II Cost Estimate 
. ·.:.:~>:, ;,;_,,_:/,•,.::;:· ;~'· : .... : .. ~-; .. :;QRJ(9/i_:4l-.rfh•~la~~l.ffi~ .. ; ,;•:··.·· .. .). ~· .•·· "'~·;"". ,. 

.. ... ; .. ,;., .. :.· .. •' ~ 

No. Description Qty Unit Unit Cost Total cast 
1 Constnictlon Faclntles ind Temp. Controls ALL LS $29,450 $29,450 
2 Demolftion and Site Pte!). ALL LS $14.725 s14.725 
3 Roof Replacement 1oli SF $200 

... 
$20.000 

4 Wetwell Hatch Replacement 1 EA $5~00o $5,000 

5 Door R8J)Iacement 1 EA $5.000 $5,000 
8 LCIU\el' Replacement 1 EA $2.000 $2,000 

7 WetWell Plptng Replacement 1 LS $20,000 $2o,OoO 
9 Pump Upgrades (2,030 GPM> 1 LS $112.SQo $112,500 
10 Setrclal Ser.lce Upgrade. 1 EA $30,0Q(I $30,000 

11 Pump Station Controls Upgrades 1 LS $100,000 $1oO.QOO 
Total ConitrucOon CoSt $338.675 
Englneerlna $67,135 
COntingencY (15%) $50,801 
teibii i'roleet cost .· . ....... 

'.'$457,2ii ·' .. .. ~ 

FINAL RECOMMENDATION 

Given the ramifications to the downstream components, and ex.iSij#_g so!,L~rtditions, options 1, 2, and 3 were not 
seen as feasible or cost effective. Therefore, it i.s recommended to ~itrl Phase I of a two phase process as described 
in Option 4. This will include a DBS system in~~lled at PS 17, and tlie <:9-~ction of a forcemain exteil~g from 
PS 27 North along 6th Ave., then west along E aiid Fink St., then north thrbijgh wetlands, and then west again across 
the Isthmus Slough to PS 1. · · · 

Joint CC/URA Work Session Meeting August 8, 2011 
City Council Meeting August 15, 2017 

9 
Page 13 of ilJ 



IFA LOAN 1 IFA City 
Proposed Budget Changes 

AttMt:y Approved 8Udltt I Dhluuu.mentJ J Rtmlinlnc [nc.umbttf:d Sp~nl Adj1nlmtnh J To1.11 Rtmllinln& Culf~nt flud ltt Propot ed lludctr I rropou!d Bullett 

Pl:anC 1 Gtfl Ch~mber 

Plant 1 Gn•c•/Stora&.t fulllty O.t,liJn 

Plant2fl11~ fnrit. 8io)OUdt 

W\VTP 2 rrc Ofllln OVtr UOI!H 01. 
WWTP Z I'I~Ot"ftl SHN llOI!llO.l 
DJ0.ctldsll.tndlinlt0y('t HOllJ 01 

Bfcso!Kbll.)ndlin£St~eh UOl7101 
8~/Mfs ifandll"e CH.)M 130J'J OJ 
l't.lnt z Value ['¥rinec:u"! 140011 

WWTP1 fil:ai~.SHtiCon~tlldfl£ li!.OOllO' 

/)thmu' Slo"!tt 
P$17 b thmtu Pte Od!t!\ 
uthnu~s n~ Dtsfcn 
lWtnluJ~ 

OWtdkd Stw'-' ProfKU 
4,5,6 Onlg.n t:cHbo t.S001.1 01 
4,§.0 Dt-V~ lf.G E. 1SOOJ L 01. 

~S.i COnWuctiOn 
Silmon lr:c:rbo l SOOJ I 01 

:hfmonl'Wllf:ltt ISOOllO:>' 
K.!nJ!Wood kflbo aoou 01 
~cwood srnctef' 150041 01 

PumpUation4 
P54:dvli WMt 1.3024101 

I"St Htmpt~ .t.ld 1302'11 02 

'flwitl! fed IUnitrd 1\cnt~l & Dry Cleek l.mdfilll 
1'S..J0Mwt~l'l0Ht Ol 
PS40V./WH! IlD141().; 

Pump Station.! now SC\Idy & Prt-Oclfan 

lllrth/frcnt StrHI Storm Dfll'n 
bch/rront St O.UI«fl Oyt:r 130211 01 

BltcJL/frontStCmlmuttion 
Uth.SUHI DHI&n 

100\ & Lodh;.n Oa4n/ Corntr. 
lOth SUN U0l'1101 
JOth HtrnP1~tad U0111 02 

tnnow & lnfiltullon Pro!.ct1 
Qlouom Gulch Ot5t,nit.G.I:'1600lt 
Btoss;omGW:hCOiatruttlOliii,G.(._J60161 OJ 
DloJs,omGukto ConilrYcclon Htmg,t('ld 1601.61 0! 

f11lrnorc: lnt"t:•ceptor0e11J,n 160061 
FiUI'TIOtt: tnterteptorCoruwctlon oyu 170031 01 

Alfrnore tnlff«PIM Conwuttfon JahnSCU'I L'100ll OZ 
!bsln f f.'Corutruc.Uon 
We1tot PWJ'\t 1 Oe1fl,n U.G.E 1600S"l 
YIHt ol PA~l J 1!¢/ Con H. G.( J70J.ll '01 
W~tno!Planc l.Con\lJ'UC'tion 

~OJttt M~n~lti'Mm 

<CD WW S·ntcm R$r CoUtcUon. H017l 

".)lf doD"r lt(Urcs artcur,.nt .a~ol Oi!.bcrsemtnl Refl~l ~-'7 

2S,OOO.OO 
so:;;o:oo 

I,US.Bll.OO I s l ,'l90,1SS.OO 

&So,ooo.oo I.S 21,671.00 I s 

477,1SS.OO I s 200,707.00 I s 

J.ou7oo.oo I $ 167,59~.00 I s 

20,000.00 s 49,101.00 s 
191.615.00 s l,,,n.oo s 

)0,000.00 __$ U,lSl.OO S 

l1S,OOO.OO S 20,219.00 s 

S17.2JO.OO S 6U,460.oo 1 s 

ls.GOO.OO ~ 12,500.00 s 

4,I OJ,l.U .OO s J,16'4 524.00 s 

15,000,00 

so:ooo.oo 
msa:oo 

6"28,.328.00 

217.14&..00 

126,tot..OO I S 

f19.1DZ.OOI -S 

UMU.OO S 
s 

16,20,00 

H.nLOO 

(1U.2JO.OOII S 

$ 

s 
s 
J: 
s s 
s 
s 
$ 

2..S.OO.OO 

1,.08,619.00 

Ou(tn rendlnc,.hn Pros.re:n 

Joint CC/URA Work Session Meeting Augusta, 2017 

City Council Meeting August 15, 2017 

1,302.640.00 s 
12..05'4,00 s 

S91.9J9.00 S' 
il!J,99l.OO S 

G.7l i .OO S 

~.a .soo.oo s 
IOJ.l1J.OO S 
!110,000.00 s 

22712.00 s 
.U,7UDO S 

l0l:;41S.1!1 S 
1.!91.00 s 

!6,016.00 s 

)l.-l77.tl0 s 
11l,J'JCI.A9 s 

9,621,00 ..s 
12.073.30 s 

BSO.l0l.11 S 
!6.!)35.00 s 

21!.0J6-6'1 $ 
.s 

SlO.Ol i..SO S 
5,],00.00 s 

49,100.00 $ 

)7,460.00 s 
)1,46000 $ 

U,7&o.OO S 

lU.lU.l7 S 
20.710.00 s 

2U,6llJl S 

8l9,l75.15 s 
u.~o.oo .s 
30.?85.00 s 

·H1,0U.lS S 
2H50,00 S 
:U.570.00 s 
8~.15 1.10 s 

t 7.S75.00 s 
,,ISO.OO $ 

lQ:},93l..20 

25.000.00 $ 
2>.000.00 ~ 

).58'5,9J,,.&8 s 

J,l90,l.S4,04 

7.llS.OO S 
S9 t,S02.SO 

.: ~.9.!U,OO 

6.711.00 
) 4,1!100,00 

•ll.C92.S< s 
SlO,OOO.OO 

21,£71.00 

11.671.00 

200,>06.11 

U14.ools 
14.61J.(JJ 

)1.'1'17.00 

111,390.49 

B.3 11l.99 
22.0'73.)0 

U7.S9G.22 

8i!i,!llS.Ol 
}2i,Ol6-6J 

1.7.l9l,OJ 

.'.i30,U]150 

S.2CO.OO 
o\J, lOO.OO 

26.110.00 '-~ 
U .. lSOOO 

U:,1S5.00 
Z.t3,l;)U1 
lO.~iJ5 1 S 

111.633.J7 

Gl9.4S7.C9 
]4,4)1.37 

J0,1as.oo 
41l.Oll.J} 

23.-·HiO.OO 
H .S10.00 

89,7St.70 

17.-175.00 
1,41!.22 

u.soo.oo 
:u,.;oo.oo 

J.JM.510.1S 

(4,)1!1.00) s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

7,6)0..0:61 s 
s 

s 
Jnooll > 

s 

JlU.Oli S 

' (RlSI S 

' 

11 ,13;.lOJI $ 

Conuf\KttO II ri~rJin Pr os•c~~ 

10 

Aem~lnln1 Cl!ll nte Rtmlllnlnt Ot'alption ofctlanre 

u:.:us.96ft_! 
4.1l'l.OO 
~ 

7,630..40 

2$,000.00 

~ 
ss:m:oo 

l , UI.ODI S 611,l2t.OO l_1 
1. 111.00 

1,769.01 f s ll'7.1CI.OO I s 
13.00 

1.3!11.00 

JOJ.Ol 

111.1~_$_ zz6,tot.oo Is 
/0.0~\i 

100.00 

l ,.SOO.OO s 2,500.00 I s 
.2.SOO.OO 

248,1J7.7J -S J.All. &&9.00 

75,000.00 

1.~ 

600,000.00 I s 

..~n,ass.oo Is 

11&7,Si9.00 I s 

4,,101.00 s 
lO'J.asa.oo s 

I.J,l57.00 Is 
i4iiii.OO -

ll9.soa.oo Is 

1S,OOO.OO Combl11e thf:)C' two proJc:cu and rtnDmo ·PI.:~nt 1 f;JClltl'( PJ)n Amendmt'! l 0~)'· 
Move the ~mown u.onulntnc lo rjl Profect1 ISS5,SSII -

518,328.00 IMovr SSOK t·o 1/1 Proiec:u 

277,141.00 IN'o Ch;anac.ln money b1rc t.•.ove Bo~.Un fr loth!' b11nd!~ Prftjfl't. 

1f..1olo'c- the amount rc:m~n i_11p; to 1/1 Pt<1!c:ct1 jU14,10l) 11nd Proi4l<t M.IINigc:mrnt {$11.0001 

2U ,G6.00 !IMtt"liMd ltv $16.241 fram llth 5! 

Mov• S U~l to 8lrd'l r;;,nd l=ronl 

Mo~Sl!J.lOltoPS 1 ~nd $2,619 tol/1 

!nac:ue tlucf,et by mOVI!'If the tollowtna fUndi to ttrh tin~ lum: 

~ 10,048.00 I PUnt l iSS.~.SSSJ; bthmln $Iouth ISSO.OOOl: Pump Station~ IS2H,lOII: Ietth & lod.hart1Sl.61.9) 

\V'dl b4l tb!Ulrutted wi!h 4.S,6 Ptcj.ett Would Uka.to put ll undir bundlrd l~eltem 

37,000.00 1 $ 14,500,00 J tnau~ln PtoftoetMetua•ment f~ofSil.OOO) 

4,110l,2U.OO I s J.431l,Ein.OO 

All work (om;:lt.ted 

10 


